## Air Pollution Control District Governing Board San Diego County Air Pollution Control District AGENDA ITEM # 4

#### DATE: May 21, 2021

**TO:** Air Pollution Control District Governing Board

#### SUBJECT:

# **RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF POLICIES SUPPORTING THE GOALS AND IMPLEMENTATION OF SB 743 (2013) IN SAN DIEGO COUNTY**

#### **ACTION REQUESTED BY BOARD MEMBER SHU:**

1. Adopt the Resolution entitled: RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF POLICIES SUPPORTING THE GOALS AND IMPLEMENTATION OF SB 743 (2013) IN SAN DIEGO COUNTY.

#### **OVERVIEW:**

The California Legislature passed Senate Bill (SB) 743 in 2013, updating the way jurisdictions analyze transportation impacts of new development projects. The stated intent of SB 743 is to "more appropriately balance the needs of congestion management with statewide goals related to infill development, promotion of public health through active transportation, and reduction of greenhouse gas emissions." Board Member Shu is requesting the Board's adoption of a resolution in support of policies supporting the goals and implementation of SB 743 in San Diego County.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

N/A

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT:**

Pursuant to Section 15060(c)(2) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, CEQA does not apply to government actions that will not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment. The proposed resolution is not a project subject to CEQA; CEQA does not apply to this action.

### **PREVIOUS RELEVANT BOARD ACTIONS:**

N/A

# **ADVISORY GROUP ACTIONS:** N/A

#### IN/A

#### ATTACHMENT(S):

Attachment A – RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF POLICIES SUPPORTING THE GOALS AND IMPLEMENTATION OF SB 743 (2013) IN SAN DIEGO COUNTY

#### **SUBMITTED BY:**

Jack Shu – APCD Board Member (Supervisorial District 2 Representative)

#### **CONTACT PERSON(S)**:

Name

Jack Shu	 1
Phone	
(619) 667-1106	
Email	
jshu@cityoflamesa.us	